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Purpose

The purpose of this Study Session is to:

• Provide an overview of the Fiscal Year 2025-27 Two-Year Operating 
Budget for City Council’s review and consideration.

• Discuss budget issues and forecast items to keep on our radar.

• Seek City Council’s input and direction.
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Budget Timeline
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Study Session # 1
May 20, 2025

Review of the Citywide Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) and the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Fees 

and Charges

Study Session # 2 
June 3, 2025 (tonight!)

Review of the Fiscal Year 2025-27 Two-Year 
Operating Budget

Budget Adoption 
June 17, 2025

Present Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget for City 
Council’s approval



Budget Objectives
The Fiscal Year 2025-27 budget update proposal:

1. Incorporates conservative revenue and expenditure projections.

2. Includes a special focus on funding as many CIP projects as possible. 

3. Addresses long term liabilities (e.g., pension, OPEB, unfunded leave, etc.) by paying down debt 
and setting aside funding for future long-term liabilities.

4. Aims to build up reserve levels to prepare for the future.

5. Seeks outside funding, whenever possible, to help fund special projects and programs in the 
upcoming fiscal year.
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Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget Overview 
All City Funds (Includes CIP)

Fund Type
FY24-25 Revised Budget FY25-26 Proposed Budget FY26-27 Proposed Budget

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure

General Fund $57.68 M $56.81 M $64.70 M $62.36 M $62.18 M $64.83 M

General Fund – Other Funds
(Emergency Services/Measure 

K /Water Conservation)
$27.32 M $13.76 M $22.27 M $13.35 M $7.53 M $0.25 M

Enterprise Funds $21.90 M $24.64 M $22.40 M $20.10 M $22.45 M $20.83 M

Special Purpose Funds $37.99 M $43.12 M $42.14 M $43.27 M $36.06 M $35.42 M

Internal Service Funds $9.86 M $12.36 M $12.32 M $13.14 M $12.50 M $13.31 M

Total Budget $154.75 M $150.69 M $163.83 M $152.22 M $140.72 M $134.64 M
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State of the Economy
There continues to be uncertainty in the economy:

• While most City revenues remain stable and are showing modest growth, a slowdown in consumer 
spending, statewide, has impacted sales tax revenues, especially new vehicle purchases. 

• Changes happening at the federal level (e.g., potential tariffs, federal funding freezes, federal 
employee layoffs, etc.) can negatively impact other areas:
• These changes can impact household spending, employment, interest rates, lending, capital 

investments, and other areas.

• The City anticipates tariffs to impact the budget for items sourced with parts from countries like 
Mexico, China and/or Canada (for example, the Water Meter Replacement Project).

• There are construction-related impacts resulting from regional wildfire damage.

• However, on a positive note, inflation is at its lowest level in 4 years (i.e., April 2025 inflation was 
2.3%). This is expected to positively impact future cost increases for goods and services.
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Budget Drivers
Several key budget drivers are impacting our bottom line. While revenue growth has slowed over the last several 
years, deficits are mainly being driven by increases in costs (i.e., costs are outpacing growth in revenues).

CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) is the biggest driver.

• The City’s annual required payment for the CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) includes significant 
increases each year of the 2-Year budget. The FY 2025-27 Budget includes the following increases:

• Currently, an additional increase of approximately $1M is expected each year in FY 27-28 and FY 28-29. We are 
currently awaiting the annual CalPERS actuarial report to determine updated amounts for future years.
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Description FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Total Annual UAL Payment $1,384,382 $2,734,596 $3,641,078

Increase in Annual UAL Payment $1,384,382 $1,350,214 $906,482



Budget Drivers (continued)
CalPERS Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) (continued)

• CalPERS’ annual investment returns are a primary driver of the UAL. The ability for CalPERS to achieve its 
investment target rate of return (currently 6.8%) impacts UAL fluctuations. CalPERS has met its target in only  2 
of the last 6 years, or 33% of the time. This negatively impacts the City’s annual required payment:
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FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Target Investment Rate of Return 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 6.8% 6.8% 6.8%

Actual  Investment Rate of Return 6.7% 4.7% 21.3% (6.1%) 5.8% 9.3%

Difference Between Target and 
Actual Rate of Return

(0.3%) (2.3%) 14.3% (12.9%) (1.0%) 2.5%



Budget Drivers (continued)
Other Budget Drivers

Personnel Costs - As a service-based organization, personnel costs constitute approximately 65% of 
the City’s General Fund budget (and approximately 30% of the Citywide budget). Annual increases 
range from 3-6% per year. 

• As programs, projects, and service levels have increased over the years, FTE levels have 
remained relatively consistent. 

• Since 2019, the City has evaluated every job opening to determine the best approach to filling a 
vacancy, freezing a position or reallocating work. 
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Budget Drivers (continued)
Other Budget Drivers (continued)

• Maintenance and Operations (M & O) Costs - Budgets have been impacted by high inflation/CPI 
in recent years.
• The City has experienced cost increases in professional services, contract services, and 

insurance costs over the last several years (ranging from 3% to 20%).

• Sales Tax – Revenues have been impacted by a slowdown in consumer spending.
• Revenues have decreased by approximately $1M since Fiscal Year 2022-23 (the City’s 

highest sales tax year).
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Addressing Budget Drivers
To offset the impacts of these key budget drivers, a variety of approaches were applied when developing 
the budget. The overall goals are to balance costs, capture sufficient revenue and ensure we are meeting 
community needs:

1. Fees were extensively reviewed to ensure the City is capturing as much of the cost of providing services 
as possible (up to 100%, whenever possible).
o Some new fees are being proposed to capture costs for the first time (consistent with other cities)

2. Staff reviewed all budget line items and made adjustments that would result in savings without 
impacting service levels to the community.

3. Vacancy savings were incorporated in the budget. By holding positions vacant a little longer than usual, 
the City can achieve savings during the year.

4. Staff initiated another review of contracts for additional savings, where appropriate. Some contract 
renegotiations will be addressed in the upcoming year.

5. By paying the annual CalPERS UAL in a lump sum amount at the beginning of each year (instead of over 
12 months), the City will save 3.3%, annually, or $91K in FY 25-26 and $121K in FY 26-27.
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Addressing Budget Drivers (continued)

6. Staff is continuing to set aside monies in the Section 115 Trust to address long term liabilities. 
Annual payments of $1.3M (FY 25-26) and $2.5M (FT 26-27) are incorporated into the budget 
proposal.

7. Staff is continuing to evaluate options for best managing CalPERS expense.
o Evaluating whether savings can be achieved by making an Advanced Discretionary Payment (ADP) 

using Section 115 Trust monies. 
o Staff will continue to evaluate all options.

By implementing the various strategies noted above, staff was able to reduce deficits in the General 
Fund and other funds.  

o Over the next 12 months, staff will continue to identify additional options for closing the budget 
gap in Year 2.
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City Fiscal Position
Heading into the 2-Year budget cycle, the City remains in a flexible position and can adjust to a 
changing economic environment, as needed.

• While some external fiscal challenges are outside of the City’s control, Council has spent 
years building a strong financial foundation.

• Therefore, we can easily pivot, as we’ve done in past years, and freeze spending in non-
essential areas, if needed. 

• A conservative budget was developed for Fiscal Year 2025-27:

• Expenditure budgets include the full cost of salaries, benefits and operational costs (with 
inflation).

• Revenue projections are conservative, yet realistic.
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City Fiscal Position (continued)

• Because we’ve invested in wages, we’re not experiencing high vacancy rates like some other 
agencies. This helps us to continue to provide a high level of service to our community.

• In the upcoming year, it will be important for staff to closely monitor the budget and economic 
environment for any new changes in conditions.

• Staff will continue to provide quarterly budget updates and seek Council’s guidance and input 
throughout the year.
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General Fund 
Review
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A review of General Fund revenues and expenditures.



General Fund Overview
The General Fund is in a sound fiscal position heading into the Two-Year Budget cycle.

• One-time PFAS settlement revenues, totaling $3.67M, are included in Fiscal Year 2025-26. 
These revenues will be set-aside in a separate restricted General Fund account.

• While sales tax has been trending downward, other key revenues, such as property tax and 
Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT), which make up approximately 45-50% of the General 
Fund’s revenues, are showing growth. Increases have been incorporated into the budget.

• As former redevelopment agency debt obligations wind down, additional residual property 
tax revenue is expected to come back to the City. 

• Fiscal Year 2026-27 includes an additional $1.2M in residual property tax revenue and 
an additional $650K in retirement override revenues.
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General Fund Overview (continued)
• Setting aside Section 115 Trust funds for future PERS and OPEB liabilities continues to be 

incorporated into the budget. 

• Fiscal Year 2025-26 = $1.3M
• Fiscal Year 2026-27 = $2.5M

• This budget proposal incorporates conservative estimates for revenues and expenditures. 

• While a deficit is proposed in Fiscal Year 2026-27, over the next 12 months, staff will continue
to identify options for closing the budget gap in Year 2.
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General Fund
Revenues and Expenditures

Budget  Category
FY 2024-25

Revised Budget
FY 2025-26

Proposed Budget
FY 2026-27

Proposed Budget

Revenues $  57.68 M $ 64.70 M $ 62.18 M

Expenditures $  56.81 M $ 62.36 M $ 64.83 M

Net GF Surplus/(Deficit) Before One-Time Revenues $ 0.87 M $ 2.34 M ($ 2.65 M)

Less: One-Time PFAS Settlement Revenues ($ 0.00 M) ($ 3.67 M) ($ 0.14 M)

Net GF Surplus/(Deficit) After Removing  One-Time 
PFAS Settlement Revenues

$ 0.87 M ($ 1.33 M) ($ 2.79 M)
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General Fund
Revenues By Source

General Fund Revenues
Year-Over-Year Comparison

Revenue 
Source

FY 2024-25
Revised Budget

FY 2025-26
Proposed Budget

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

FY 2026-27
Proposed Budget

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Property Tax $17.57 M $18.35 M 4.44% $19.05 M 3.81%

Sales Tax $12.08 M $12.35 M 2.24% $12.75 M 3.24%

Transfers In $13.44 M $12.54 M (6.70%) $13.44 M 7.18%

Other Taxes $5.48 M $5.67 M 3.47% $5.76 M 1.59%

Project Revenues $1.40 M $5.98 M 327.14% $1.72 M (71.24%)

Charges for Services $3.78 M $4.19 M 10.85% $3.99 M (4.77%)

Other Revenues $3.93 M $5.62 M 43.00% $5.47 M (2.67%)

TOTAL REVENUES $57.68 M $64.70 M 12.17% $62.18 M (3.89%)
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General Fund Key Revenues
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Property 
Tax

Sales 
Tax

Transient Occupancy Tax 
(TOT)

 Makes up 27-30% of General 
Fund revenue.

 Continues to be strong and 
reliable. 

 New development revenue has 
been included in projections.

 Makes up 18-20% of General 
Fund revenue.

 Sales tax revenues have been 
declining over the last several 
years.

 The annual reduction in revenue 
for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is 
approximately $1M less than 
Fiscal Year 2022-23 revenue, 
which is the highest year for 
sales tax collections.

 Conservative estimates have 
been included in the budget 
proposal.

 Makes up approximately 4.5-
5.0% of General Fund revenue.

 Has shown significant growth 
over the last year.

 Revenues have been included for 
Marriott TownPlace Suites based
on historical actuals.



Fiscal Year 2025-27 General Fund
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General Fund Revenue 
Sales and Property Tax History
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General Fund Revenue 
Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) History
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General Fund
Expenditures By Type

Expenditure Type
FY 2024-25

Revised
Budget 

FY 2025-26
Proposed 

Budget 

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

FY 2026-27
Proposed 

Budget

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Personnel Costs (Salary & Benefits) $39.57 M $41.11 M 3.89% $43.62 M 6.11%

Maintenance & Operations (M & O)
(includes I/S Charges)

$13.82 M $15.50 M 12.16% $15.24 M (1.68%)

Transfers & Other
(includes Capital Outlay and Projects)

$ 3.42 M $5.75 M 68.13% $5.97 M 3.83%

EXPENDITURES SUBTOTAL $56.81 M $62.36 M 9.76% $64.83 M 3.96%
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General Fund Combined Fund View

The General Fund includes the following funds on the City’s Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR):
• Measure K
• Emergency Events
• Water Conservation 

When all funds are combined, the General Fund has a positive ending 
fund balance, and combined revenues exceed expenditures, as seen on 
the next slide.
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General Fund
Combined Fund View

Fund Type
FY24-25 Revised Budget FY25-26 Proposed Budget FY26-27 Proposed Budget

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure

General Fund $57.68 M $56.81 M $64.70 M $62.36 M $62.18 M $64.83 M

General Fund – Emergency 
Events

$20.51 M $10.85 M $14.97 M $0.00 M $0.00 M $0.00 M

General Fund – Measure K $6.81 M $2.92 M $7.25 M $13.30 M $7.48 M $0.20 M

General Fund – Water 
Conservation

$0.00 M $0.00 M $0.05 M $0.05M $0.05 M $0.05 M

Total General Fund Budget $85.00 M $70.58 M $86.97 M $75.71 M $69.71 M $65.08 M
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Measure K

Overview
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A review of Measure K .



Measure K Review
• City Council approved $16.01M in Measure K 

Spending Plan expenditures in December 2024.

• Staff has commenced work on several of the 
2025 Measure K Spending Plan initiatives. 
Progress is underway!

• At the March 2025 Measure K Committee 
meeting, Committee Members were presented 
with a Measure K Spending Plan project update. 
During the meeting, the Committee provided the 
following feedback:

• The Committee suggested that the City add 
language to public facing materials (e.g., 
signage at each project site) to let the 
community know that projects are funded 
by Measure K.
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Measure K Budget Review
• Measure K revenues continue to show consistent growth, year-over-year. Budgeted revenues, including interest 

earnings, for Fiscal Year 2025-27 are:

• FY 2025-26 = $7.24M
• FY 2026-27 = $7.47M

• Available unencumbered cash at the end of Fiscal Year 2026-27 is estimated to be $30.19M
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Description Balance

Balance at the Beginning of FY 24-25 $24,681,721

Plus: FY 24-25 Budgeted Revenues (with interest earnings) $6,813,527

Plus: FY 25-26 Budgeted Revenues (with interest earnings) $7,245,000

Plus: FY 26-27 Budgeted Revenues (with interest earnings) $7,475,000

Less: Measure K Spending Plan Items ($16,019,040)

Estimated Ending Unencumbered Cash Balance at 6-30-27 $30,196,208



Other City 
Funds
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A review of other funds (non-General Fund funds) 
within the City.



Other Funds
Recap of Remaining City Funds
• The City has over 50 other funds covering all unrestricted and 

restricted revenue sources and expenditures.

• All funds are expected to end each year with positive fund balances, 
except for:
• The Lighting and Landscape Assessment District Fund 
• The Park Maintenance Assessment District Fund
• The Proposition A Fund
• Several Grant Funds

• These funds will be discussed on a subsequent slide.
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Other City Funds
Revenues and Expenditures (Includes CIP)

Fund Type

FY 2024-25 
Revised Budget

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Budget

FY 2026-27
Proposed Budget

Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure

Enterprise Funds $21.90 M $24.64 M $22.40 M $20.10 M $22.45 M $20.83 M

Special Purpose Funds $37.99 M $43.12 M $42.14 M $43.27 M $36.06 M $35.42 M

Internal Service Funds $9.86 M $12.36 M $12.32 M $13.14 M $12.50 M $13.31 M

Total Budget $69.75 M $80.12 M $76.86 M $76.51 M $71.01 M $69.56 M
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Other Funds
Plan for Eliminating Negative Fund Balances
Funds with negative fund balances will be addressed as follows:

1. Lighting and Landscape Assessment District and Park Maintenance Assessment District 
Funds:

Staff is currently developing an outreach plan for a Prop 218 rate increase proposal for both 
districts. If approved by voters, rates will be adjusted to appropriate levels and revenues will 
cover the cost of service in both funds.

2. Proposition A Fund:
This fund has a slight negative balance (less than $30K) at the end of FY 26-27. Staff will 
identify a strategy for balancing this fund over the next 12-month period. 

3. Grant Funds:
Most grants are reimbursement-based (i.e., spend first and then receive reimbursement). 
Due to the timing of receipts, these Grant Funds have temporary negative balances that will 
clear out over time.
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Other 
Budget 

Updates
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A review of other important budget information.



Additional Fee Changes
• During Study Session #1, Fiscal Year 2025-26 Fees and Charges were reviewed with City 

Council. 
• Several fees required a more comprehensive analysis, including Canyon Park fees, Fire 

billing fees, and a potential new credit card convenience fee.

• Since that time, staff has completed a review of a possible credit card convenience fee.
• Staff is recommending the addition of a credit card convenience fee based on actual 

cost.
• This fee is expected to generate an additional $150K for the cost of online utility bill 

payments.
• This new fee will be included in the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Fees and Charges presented to 

Council on June 17.

• All fees will be presented  as part of formal budget approval on June 17.
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Future Considerations
Several future priority considerations will be incorporated into staff’s work plan items in the 
upcoming year:

1. Community Center Project Funding – Identifying funding for the upcoming Community Center 
Legacy Project 

 Staff will continue to seek outside funding opportunities.
 Staff will analyze the financial benefits of bond financing vs. paying cash and return to 

Council with options.

2. Resiliency and Emergency Preparedness – Evaluating emergency operations and contingency 
plans to prepare for the City’s next big emergency event will be a high priority work plan item

3. Expenses Outpacing Revenues – As expenses continue to outpace revenues (and can be a 
source of future deficits), staff will continue to evaluate and identify cost saving 
opportunities, without impacting service levels to the community
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Budget Summary

• The Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget incorporates conservative revenue and 
expenditure projections and includes a special focus on funding as many CIP 
projects as possible. 

• Controlling costs will continue to be an ongoing effort.

• While there is some uncertainty in the economy, the City is in a good position to 
control outcomes. City Council has spent years building our position, with its 
commitment to sound financial management practices and strong City finances. 

• As we move forward into Fiscal Year 2025-26, staff will continue to monitor the 
budget and will return to City Council, on a quarterly basis, with updates 
regarding the operating and CIP budgets.
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Next Steps

Formal Budget Approval (June 17): 
Staff will present the proposed Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget for formal 

approval at the City Council Meeting on June 17, 2025. However, an 
additional study session may be scheduled, if needed.

Ongoing Monitoring:
Staff will continue to monitor the budget, closely, and will return to City 

Council with quarterly updates throughout the year.
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Thank you for your time!

Questions?
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